Provision for taxation
This provision covers probable liabili-
ties stemming from (i) tax audits that
IGD SIIQ S.p.A. appealed to the Court
of Cassation, leading to the use of
€81K to settle the remaining third of
the taxes and penalties charged, paid
on 24 October 2014 (see note 46 Tax
litigation for further details); (ii)  IMU/
ICI (property tax) disputes. Increases
consist of an allocation against the
potential outcome of the IMU/ICI
disputes, arising from assessments
served by the Agenzia del Territorio on
22 March 2012, 27 October 2011, 3

November 2011 and 18 April 2013,
which mainly concern new classifi -
cations and cadastral rent  calcula-
tions for two shopping centers. IGD
SIIQ S.p.A. appealed to the relevant
Provincial Tax Commissions, but the
appeals were rejected; it then appealed
to the Regional Tax Commissions and
is awaiting hearing dates.
If it loses these appeals, IGD might
have to pay an additional €1,000,000
in property tax (net of penalties and
interest not listed in the assess-
ments), so it has provided for approxi-
mately 50% of that amount.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF MAIN VARIABLES ON TFR AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

CHANGE IN ASSUMPTION AMOUNT OF TFR PROVISION €/K

Inflation +0.25%   1,962.09
Inflation -0.25%   1,848.39
Discount rate +0.25%   1,833.75
Discount rate -0.25%   1,978.41
Turnover rate +1%   1,873.62
Turnover rate -1%   1,939.58

€/K

Service cost 2015   314.31

years

Plan duration   21.00

€/K

Estimated payouts, year 1   79.75
Estimated payouts, year 2   63.11
Estimated payouts, year 3   144.05
Estimated payouts, year 4   75.88
Estimated payouts, year 5   83.83

GENERAL PROVISIONS 31/12/2013 UTILIZATIONS ALLOCATIONS 31/12/2014

Provision for taxation 594 -81 125 638
Bonus provision 745 -745 719 719
Other general provision 386 84 470
Provision for Guidonia penalties 84 -84 0
Total 1,809 -910 928 1,827

199

04

IGD SIIQ SPA Annual Report 2014

6.

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 a

t 3
1/

12
/2

01
4Bonus provision

The bonus provision covers the vari-
able compensation that will be paid
to employees in 2015 on the basis of
the Group's 2014 estimated results.
The utilization refers to the payment
made in 2014.

Other general provisions
This amount covers liabilities deemed
likely to arise from disputes with third
parties, including but not limited to
contractual liability under contracts
with individual tenants and appeals
against injunctions.

Provision for Guidonia penalties